RESOLUTION NO. 30

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD
OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED SHAFTER COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, APPROVING AND ADOPTING A RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE COVERING THE PERIOD JULY-DECEMBER
2015, PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34177(1) AND (m).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173(d), the City of Shafter
became the successor agency to the Shafter Community Development Agency (“Successor
Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34173(g), the Successor
Agency is now a separate legal entity from the City; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1) requires the Successor Agency to
prepare a recognized obligation payment schedule (“ROPS”), before each six-month fiscal
period, forward looking to the next six months; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2) requires the Successor Agency
to submit the ROPS to the Successor Agency’s oversight board for its approval, and upon such
approval, the Successor Agency is required to submit a copy of the approved ROPS (“Approved
ROPS”) to the Kern County Auditor-Controller, the California State Controller, and the State of
California Department of Finance, and post the Approved ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
website; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) requires that the Approved
ROPS for the period July 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 (“ROPS 15-16a”) is required to be
submitted to the Department of Finance, California State Controller and the County Auditor-
Controller by March 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, all other legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have
occurred.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE OVERSIGHT
BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER SHAFTER
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2.  Approval of ROPS. The Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
hereby approves and adopts the ROPS 15-16a, covering the period July 1, 2015 to December 31,




Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Dissolved Shafter Community Development Agency Resolution 20
January 28, 2015
Page 2

2015, in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, as required by Health
and Safety Code Section 34177.

Section4.  Transmittal of ROPS. The City Manager and Administrative Services
Director are hereby authorized and directed to take any action necessary to carry out the
purposes of this Resolution and comply with applicable law regarding the ROPS 15-16a,
including submitting the approved ROPS 15-16a to the Kern County Auditor-Controller, the
California State Controller, and the State of California Department of Finance, and posting the
Approved ROPS on the Successor Agency’s website.

Section 5.  Effectiveness. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its
adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a special meeting of the Oversight Board
of the Successor Agency to the dissolved Shafter Community Development Agency on the 28™
day of January, 2015.

oz

Scott Hurlbert, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Py Tl

a Pallares, Deputy City Clerk




EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

[Attached behind this page]



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Shafter

Name of County: Kern
Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A  Sources (B+C+D): $ 528,205
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) 528,205
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 466,413
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 341,413
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 125,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 994,618

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 466,413
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column S) (52)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 466,361

County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

L  Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 466,413

M  Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) -

N  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 466,413
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: James L. Zervis Administrative Services Director
Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, | ]
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. IS/

Signature Date



Recognized Obligation Pay t Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)
A B [ D E F G H I J K L M N 0 P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
[of C Total Outstanding
ltem# | Project Name | Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation | Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Manth Total
3 13, E -15 -15 5 341413 15 1250001 S B946818
[} i Al | (77172008 /2036 ehminahon, it i 7735 N 34141 s
2|Propeny Tax Increment Alocation  |Bonds Issued On or |7/1/2006 11112036 Wells Fargo Bank, NA [Blignt eiminaton, infrastructure 2 5,745,000 N 300,353 $
Bonds Before 12/31/10 improvement, bond refunding,
pursuant to bond issuance documents
3jAdministrative Budget Admin Costs 7172013 6/30/2014 City of Shafter Successot Agenty Adminisirative 125,000 N 125,000 $
Costs
8 <]
51 Adminestritive Services Agreement |City/County Loans  |4/1672013 673072014 City of Shafter t of funds for in E N 5 <]
After 6/27/11 actual County ROPS payments and
DOF Approved ROPS Amounts
Shaher Job Centore Access tinfrast | 17172015 6/1/3015 City of Shafter Paramount Logistics Center and City E N $ o
Improvements ucture of Shafter BNSF Rail Facility access
Improvements
$ 24572
$ 148,972
8| Completon of pi 7rr2014 5/30/2015 City of Shafter Agreement with the City to construct N $ -]
Dbligation Agreement ucture the street behind 250 Carver St,
Shafter CA per RDA purchase and
sale agreement with JDC Lerdo LLC
Al -
N .
N
N .
N -
2 -




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Report of Cash Balances

(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available or

when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see https://rad.dof.ca.gov/rad-
sa/pdf/Cash_Balance Agen

A

Tips_Sheet.pdf.

E

|

Cash Balance Information by ROPS Period

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds

Reserve

Balance

Other

RPTTF

Bonds Issued on
or before
12/31/10

Bonds Issued on
or after 01/01/11

Prior ROPS
period balances
and DDR RPTTF
balances
retained

Prior ROPS
RPTTF
distributed as
reserve for future
period(s)

Rent,
Grants,
Interest, Etc.

Non-Admin
and
Admin

Comments

ROPS 14-15A Actuals (07/01/14 - 12/31/14)

1

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/14)

6,150,432

148,765

54

2

Revenue/lncome (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15A distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during June 2014

692,853

661.069

|Expenditures for ROPS 14-15A Enforceable Obligations (Actual
12/31/14)

RPTTF amounts, H3 plus H4 should equal total reported actual
expenditures in the Report of PPA, Columns L and Q

5.110.039

147.413

661.017

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 12/31/14)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

ROPS 14-15A RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment
RPTTF amount should tie to the self-reported ROPS 14-15A PPA in the
Report of PPA, Column S

No entry required

52

Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-5)

$ 1,040,393

$ 694,205

ROPS 14-15B Estimate (01/01/15 - 06/30/15)

7

Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/15)
(C,D,E,G=4+6,F=H4+F4+F6,andH =5 +6)

$ 1,040,393

$ 694,205

106

Revenue/lncome (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 14-15B distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during January 2015

769,989

Expenditures for ROPS 14-15B Enforceable Obligations (Estimate
06/30/15)

166.000

770.043

10

Retention of Available Cash Balance (Estimate 06/30/15)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)

1"

Ending Estimated Available Cash Balance (7 + 8 - 9 -10)

$ 1,040,393

$ 528,205

52




o) -
Reporied for the ROPS 14-154 (July 1, 2014 through Decenber 31, 2014) Ponod Pursant t Health o Safety Gode (HSC) section 34186 (a)
rt Amunts i Whola Dollars)

ROPS 14154 Successo

(PPA): Pursuent to HSC Section 34185 (s), SAs are requred [o report (he dffarences between their ctual evailable uinding and their actual expenditures for the ROPS 14-15 (July through December 2014) panod The amount

[ROPS 14-18A CAC PPA: To be completed by the CAC upon submitet of the ROFS 15184 by the SA o Finance and
ihe CAC, Nota that CACS whl nee o enter thelr awn forulas et the line tem level pursuant o the manner In which

 Rocveiopmern Propaty Tex Tas Fun RPTTF) o o 5 ROPS 15188 (o 0L DecemEe: 2015 Fri il o oot 5 o s Sl g ROPS 15 ot ot s, HOG Socvn 2155 () ot Spoches ot 6 erod eNTanS Soapted o SAL o1 subject 0 audt they caiculate the PPA Ested ot tm Ins tem leved and may be
L e
il [ 7 e sl oo 1o o el o] o 1 o 0 o0 o1 & . o I v [ T « [ TTeT o
Mo AITTE sl RETTE B
ot AL e
Adrin md Aduin
et 34 Ut dmin Lo

e {Auount Ueed 1o

il D Oftaw O¥D 13-

A Pemmtas

- L L P-4 i SN

Avataite vatable
NPTTE L O totel arvust
(o i ey A wezanch ot
Ly o ol Bl sutharized, e Nt Lowmr o Wt Lamsar of
Project Marma ¢ b are | ez wniaioss s | Sumortiss Authortoed/ Auttrrired |
bt dmind | Actut | iyt | bt | umortzes it vl Actusd Ay ane oot o st A Garnts Autabie e B PRty At Dl

3 somawls  siwowle B . uzary s swomls  seor s s ls osomo |t B s s - £ & - i HA .
—==n= = = z = T = z =
Z remyin = = = : ey EI5Yi ot Fih > n n 71
B g 5 T 0 > . T . . : 0 . 5

- P r = T

. q : r; _ a0 . r . 3 . 3 :
TimEs| Lo = > - o T T 0 - T 0




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Notes
July 1, 2015 through December 30, 2015

Item #

Notes/Comments

These pass through payments were from prior to dissolution. Upon further review by DOF we were instructed to put this item back on the ROPS and it would be
approved. The Kern County Auditor Controller was also told this item would be handled through this resubmittal. the CAC is not paying this directly because it was from
prior to dissolution.

These pass through payments were from prior to dissolution. Upon further review by DOF we were instructed to put this item back on the ROPS and it would be
approved. The Kern County Auditor Controller was also told this item would be handled through this resubmittal. the CAC is not paying this directly because it was from
prior to dissolution.




CERTIFICATE OF GOVERNING BODY’S ACTION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF KERN )

I, HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing Resolution No. 30 was duly passed
and adopted by the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Dissolved Shafter
Community Development Agency at its special meeting held on the 28th day of January 28,
2015, by the following vote:

AYES: Bray, Feichter, Hurlbert, and Zervis.
NOES: None.

ABSENT: Hitchcock, Rodriguez, and Slayton.
ABSTAINING: None.

DATED: January 28, 2015

M@?&Qw/?

1 a Pallares, Deputy Clty Clerk




